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HON'BLE SHRI B.N. DHOUNDIYAL, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may te

allowed to see the judgement?

2. To be referred to the' Reporters or not ?

JUDGEMENT

(of the Bench delivered by Hon'ble Sh. P.K. Kartha

Vice Chairman(3)

The applicant, uho retired from the post of Deputy

Director in the National Malaria Eradication Programme,~Q el hi,

('NflEP* for short) on 31.8.1981, filed this application under

Section 19 of the Adrainistratiwe Tribunals Act, 1985, praying

for the follouing reliefs:-

(i) To quash the impugned order dated 6.12.89

conveyed to hiro on 12.7.90 uheri^y his entire

monthly pension had been permanently uithheld;
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(ii) to quash the disciplinary proceodings taken

against him by issuing a charge-sheet on

25»3.1983 undar the provisions of Rule 9

of the C, C. S. (Pension) Rules, 1972j

(iii) to direct that he is entitled to all his

pensionary benefits before the issuance of

the impugned orders? and

(iv) to grant any other relief uhich this

Hon'ble Tribunal deems fit and prooer in

the facts and circumstances of the case,

2, The present application uias filed in the Tribunal on

14.11.1990, when the applicant uas aged about 67 years. He

is presently about 70 years old,

3, On 20.11.1990, uhen the application came up for admission,

notice uas issued to the respondar»ts and an interim order passed

directing that the respondents shall continue to make payment of

pension to the applicant during the pendency of the present

application. Thereafter, the interim order has been continued

till the case uas finally heard and orders reserved on 4.2,93,
cvincluding the departmental file on the subject

4, Ue have gone through the records of the case£^nd have

'X_

heard the learned counsel for both the parties. On his retire

ment on attaining the age of superannuation on 31,5,1981, the

applicant uas sanctioned full pension, gratuity and other

retirement benefits as admissible under the Rules as there

V/
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was nothing urong or irregular in his service record,

HQU0U®r, about tuo years after his retirement, the impugned

charge-sheet uas issued to him on 25 , 3, 1983 uhich-reads as

follouss-

" Samnotra, while working as Deputy
Director (E) in the National Plalaria Eradication
Programme, Delhi during the year 1979, committed
gross misconduct, in as much as ha made the
following irregularities in the purchase of hug®
auantity of Platakalfin tablets from Ualter
aushnell Put. Ltd,, through the fledical Store
Oepot, Bombay:-

(i) Uhlle he made a proposal to the r-linistr '̂
of Health &Family Welfare, for purchasing
the drug, through the f1. S,D. (Bombay), he
did not mention that the same uas already
being procured through the UHO,

(ii) While indicating the approximate cost to
be incurred in the purchase of the medicine
he did not make the contents of the firm's
lettar dated 14,2,79 received by the NWEP
available to the Ministry which could
clarify the basis of the cost of the drug
as quoted by the firm,

(iii) He showed undue haste in processing the
purchase and expediting payments to the
firm,

(iv/) H, had indlcat,d ths axact amount sanctioned
by the Gov/srnment (as per the rate quoted b</
M/s Walter Sushnell Pvt. Ltd,) to the MSD,

(Bombay); this result ad in the purchase of
the drug at the rate quoted by the firm
itself,

(v) He failed to bring the fact that the MSQ
(Bombay) could not obesrue the coda!
formalities, to the notice of the Ministry,
when he came to know about it.

e ® ^ » e
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Shri K» G, Samnotra by his above acts of

omission and commission, failed to

maintain absolute intagrit/, d ev/otion

to duty and acted in a manner unbecoming
of a Gov/ernment ssrvant contravening

thereby ths prov/isions of Rule 3,1 (i),

(ii) and (iii) of the CCS (Conduct) Rules,
1964,

Rule 9 of the C»C, S«(Pen sion) RijleSj.1972 deals

uith tha right of the President to withhold or uithdrau

pension. Sub-Rulea(l) and (2) (b) (ii) of the said Rules

uhich are relevant in the present context, provida, inter

alia* as follows:-

(1) The President ressruBS to himself the right
of withholding or uithdrauing the pension or
part thereof, whether permanently or for a

spacifio period, and of ordering recouary
from pension of the whole or part of any
pecuniary loss caused to tha Gov/arnmsnt, if,
in any departmental or judicial proceedings,
the oen sionsr" is found guilty of grave mis~
conduct or nggligrance during the period of
his saryice, including serv/ice rendered upon
re-employment after retirement,

Prov/ided .that the Union Public Service Commission
shall be consulted before any final orders are passed,

(2)(b) The dapartmsntal proceedings if not instituted
while the Government servant was in service,
whether before his retirement or during his r#-
enoloyment -

(ii) shall not be in respect
of any event uhich took place more than four

years before such institution.

** * f
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6. The basic contention of the applicant is that

tho issue of tha charge-sheet to him was wholly vexatious

and frivolous. According to him, the event took place

more than four years before the charge-sheet uas issued

to him on 25,3, 1983, He has also contended that according

to Rule 9t a pensioner cannot be penalised for any or every

act of neg 1igenca/misconduct. He must be allowed to enjoy

Rule
his retirsmant in peace and, therefore, the^allous disci-

"N.

plinary proceedings to be taken against him only for

misconduct or negligence which is grave. Unless the

misconduct or negligence alleged can be held to be grave,

no action under Rule 9 is permissible. The nature of the

alleged misconduct and negligence is, therefore, justiciable
'5

in a Court of Law with a view to ascertaining as to whether

it uas really grave or not. According to him, there was no

misconduct or negligence on his part as has been alleged in

the charges-sheet. According to the respondents, the event

referred to in the charge-sheet took olac# within four years

before the institution of the charge-sheet. They have also

contended that the applicant is guilty of gross misconduct,

7, During the hearing of the case, the learned counsel

for tha respondents produced a copy of the advice of the

U.P, S,C. which had been consulted in the matter. Taking

into account all the aspects relevant to the case, the

*« * , 6,, ,
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U, P. S, C, considgrad that the ends of justice in this

Case would ba met if the entire monthly cension otherwise

admissible to the applicant is withheld on a permanent

basis and that the retirement gratuity admissible to him

was also withheld,

8, In Nand Kishore Praaad l/s, the State of Bihar and

Others, 1978 ( 2) SLR 46, the Supreme Court has held that

there are two basic principled applicable to the disci

plinary proceedings, the first principle is that such

proceedings before a domestic Tribunal are of a quasi-

judiciai character. The minimum^ ; reouirement of the

rules of natural justice is that the Tribunal should

arrive at its conclusion on the basis of some evidence.
whichI.e., evidential xxxxx material.^ith some degree of

dsfiniteness points to ths guilt of the dslinquent in

r»sp«ct of th« charge against him. Suspicion , cannot be

allowed to take the place of proof auen in domestic enqgiriss.

The second principle ie that if the disciplinary enquiry
has bsen conducted fairly uithout biae or prediliction in

accordance uith the relevant diacipUnary rules and the

constitutional provisions, the order passed by such authority,
cannot be interfered uith in proceedings under Article 226

of the Constitution; merely on the ground that it uas based

on euideno. which uould be insufficient for conviction of
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the delinquont on the same charge at a criminal trial.

9, Relying upon the aforesaid decisions, the learned

counsel for the respondents submitted that the Tribunal

should not embark upon an appraisal of the evidence in

the instant case*

10, Normally, a Court or Tribunal should not go into the

evidence adduced in a departmental enquiry. In the instant

Case, houever, ue are of the opinion that the question whether

the event which took place uas within four years before the

institution of the charge-sheet- or not and whether the

applicant was guilty of misconduct or grave misconduct,

can be gone into by the Tribunal, In D,\/, Kapoor Vs. Union

of India an^ Others, AIR 1990, Supreme Court 1923, the

Supreme Court has interpreted the provisions of Rule 9 of

the C, C, S, (Pension) Rules, 1972. It has been held that tha

condition precedent is that, in any departmental enquiry or

the judicial proceedings, the pensioner is found guilty of

grave misconduct or negligence during the period of his

service, and that "there should be a finding that the

delinquent is guilty of grave misconduct or negligence in

the discharge of public duty in office., flyriad

situation may arise, depending on the ingenuity with

which misconduct or irregularity was committed. It was

not necessary to further probe into the scope and meaning
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of the words *grave misconduct or negligence* and under

what circumstances the findings in this rsgard are held

proved". It uas further observ/ed that "the exercise of

the pouer by the President is hedged with "a condition

precedont thafc a finding should be recorded either in

departmental enquiry or judicial proceedings that the

0an si oner committed grave misconduct or negligence in the

discharge of his duty while in his office, subject of the

charge. In the absence of such a finding, the President

is without authority of law to impose penalty of withholding

pension as a measure of punishment either in whole or in

part permanently or for a specified period,, or to ordsr

recovery of the pecuniary loss in whole or in part from

the pension of the employee, subject to minimum of Rs. 60/~«.

11. In Union of India ^s. 3. Ahmed, 1979 (2) SCC 286, the

Supreme Court has considered the ambit and scope of the

expression •misconduct*. It was observed that the conduct

Which is blameworthy for the Government servant in the

context of Canduct Rules, would be misconduct. If a servant

conducts himself in a way inconsistent with due and faith.

ful discharge of his duty in service, it is misconduct. A

disregard of an essential condition of the contract of

service, may constitute misconduct. In Stroud* s Judiciai

Dictionary, the expression 'misconduct' has been defined
as under:-

"Wlsconduct means, misconduct arising from ill
motl.,, acts of nsgllgsnc., .rrcrs of judg.^snt.
or innocent mistni a

ak9» do not constitute such
misconduct."
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12, In Shri V. K, Gupta Us, Union of India &Ot hor s,

1987 (4) A.T.C. 185 at 195-196, this Tribunal has obs«rv/-d

that "Uhera there is a hierarchy of officers uhos» dutias

are defined, it is necessary to datarmine the extent of

the responsibility of each and determine whether-t here was

any failure to discharge the duties and responsibilitias

promptly and uhether the failure amounted to misconduct

or negligence. But because of the statutory embargo laid

doun by Rule 9 of the C. C. S. (Pension) Rules, no disciplinary p.ocea.

dings- can b» initiated against a pensioner in respnct of

^hich took place more than four years orior t-n +• h«

no .quit/,- Ths rul».„aklng authority has ad«Ia«)ly „ohlb.it,d

initiation of any proceedings against pmsioner, under Rul, g

in respect of any event uhich may have occurred n,or, than four
years prior to the initiation of the disciplinary proceeding.
so that they may 11„, in peace after retirement. It ua,

further observed that "Time, one, it begins to run. runs

remorselessly and inexorably both for the good, bad and the

ugly and like death makes no distinction, uhile th. public

policy also dictate, that public servant, guilty of misconduct
or negligenc. shouioi b. br»u,ht to bock ,v8n =ft,r th. retire

ment, th. very sam. policy dictate, that any such procewfings
should be instituted uithin a period of four years, ADamocle,.
sword Should not be hanging over them for an indefinite period.-
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13, In the light of th« aforesaid judicial prcjneuncamants,
;! '

W8 may consider uhether the event in the instant cast took
K

place. Within four years before the^ institution of the disci

plinary proceedings by issuing the charge-sheet on 25.3. 1983^
t!

or whether it falls outsidfe that limit.
It •

14* In this context, the learned counsel for the respondontg

forcefully argued that all the events put together, should be

looked into in order to see uhather the bat of limitation
•I

uould apply to the instant case. The learned counsel fer the
applicant submitted that this cannot be dene,
15, M/s Walter Bushnei; Privabe Ltd, urote to the Oirsctor,

NMEP, Nou Delhi, on 14. 2.1979 soliciting the purchase of

metakelfin for NPIEP, It uas stated that clinical trials

were done in India by NMEP and the drug had been cleared.

Metakelfin is a proprietor/ drug manufactured by the aforesaid

firm. The letter of tha ,^irm uas received in the office of

the Director and yas dealt with by the Deputy Director (!*l8dical)«

After discussing the mattier with the Deputy Director (i'iedical),
•I /

the Director called the Applicant for a discussion and instructsd

him bo prepare a note for tha Ministry of Health &Family Uelfare

for the procurement of 1Uakh doses of the metakelfin tablets.

Tha applicant has statad Jthat the Director had also soacificaliy

desired that the purchase should be finalised uithin the
"i!

financial year which was ito end on 31.3 1979

11« • e « » '« « f
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16, Accordingly, the applicant prepared a note and put

it up for the approval of the Director on 13,3,1979, The

Director returned the note to him with the following remarks!-

"Please discuss uitjh Or, A.P, Ray and put up^'.

17, Or, A.P, Ray uas t^he U, H, 0, Coordinator specially

posted in the Nt^£P. Uhenj the applicant gave his note on

13,3,1979 to Or, Ray, h« !kept it uith him and said that he uould,
CV •

aaa? in turn, consult Or,: R.G, Roy, Officer on Special ^^ty in

M!»1£P, !;
!

IB. Both the U, H, 0. Coordinator, Dr. A, P, Ray, and the 0. S. D, ,

Qr, R.G, Roy, ware officers superior in rank to the applicant.

They held mutjal discussion after uhich the U, H, 0, Coordinator,

Or, A.P. Ray, prepared -hi;;s pun note recommending a buffer stock
•j

of 1 lakh tablets for the: North-Eastern zone. He handed over

the said note to Or, R.G,-Roy, 0, S, 0, , on 21,3. 1979 and

Or, Roy subinittsd the Same to the Director for approval. The

Director approved the same on 22.3,1979. In the note of Or.

A.P. Ray, there is an endpraement by Dti R.G, Roy, 0,5,0. datsd

21,3.1979 which reads as under;-.

"I fully agree uith the above note given by Dr. A.P,
RaJy, If Director approves, O.D.(E) may send the
proposal to Shri Atri (if at all necessary). The
other note is not necessary, "

I - ^
19,. Th# other note referred to is the note dated 13.3.79

submitted by the applicant who uas working as D.O. (£).

•I

I i *7
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20, After the Director approv ad the proposal on the note,

put up to him by Or. A,P.';"Ray and Dr, R,G. Roy, the Oiractor
,i

marked the file to the applicant for sending the necessary

reference to the ninistryl of Health & Family Welfare,
:i

Accordingly, the applicant prepared a note on 23,3,1 979 on

:i

behalf of the Director and sent the sa^fa to the Halaria Coll

of the Ministry, It has been stated in the note that it has
i|

the aporoual of the Director, N(*i£P,

21, The learn ad counsel for the respondents stated that in
e1

-j

the aforesaid note dated 23,3,1979 sent to the i*linistry of

Health & Family 'Welfare, it has been stated that "We may,
J

as an emergency measure, procure at laast 1 lakh dosages of
=1

metakelfin. The estimated cost of this drug will be Rs, 3,45

;i •
lakh plus taxes," It was ajso added that necessary funds

existed in the current budget for 1978-79,

22, Subsequently, on 28,3,1979^ Or, R,G. Roy, O.S.D,, urot#

on the firm's original letter as follous:-

"In consultation uit.h Or, Ray, a draft note uas giuen
to 0,0, (£) for the 'procurement of 1 lakh metakelfin.
Permission of rninistry of Health, etc., might have

been sought by now",
'i!

23, Or, Ray had submitted the afore-mentioned note diractly

to the Director, 'I

24, Thereafter, the Oirpctor called the applicant and marked

to him Dr. R^.y's note instructing him to follou) up uith the

Ministry of Health,
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25. The Plalaria Cell of the Ministry of Health and Family

Uelfar© desired to be informed of the follouing:-
ii

"Is this drug clearied by the OC(l) and will it
be possible to procure the drug uithin three

days of the financial year?"

26, The Oirsctor (PH) of the Ministry marked this note to

the nalaria Cell and the applicant gave the necessary clari-
,i

fications on both the point8» viz,» that the drug had been

cleared by the Drug Controller (India)» an^i that it was
II

possible to procure the material before the close of the

financial year if the expenditure sanction was accorded the

same day. This note was put up by the Clalaria Cell to the

Said Director on 29,3, 1979 |and he accorded his sanction on

the Same date. The Director (PH) himself marked the note

•j

directly to the Under Secrsitary (Finance),who endorsed the
•i

proposal on 30,3,1979, subject to the av/ailability of funds

'!

in the revised estimates 0^11978-79 and, in turn, marked the

note to the Deputy Secretary (Finance), who to® accorded his

approval on the same date and sent the note back to the

Director (PH), Sanction ordsr was issued on 30,3,1979 conveying
li

the sanction of the President to the incurring of an expenditure
ii

not exceeding Rs, 3,4S;000/- for the procurement of 1 lakh dosages
;i

of Pyremethamane and .Sulfalene tafalats (metakelfin) through
^ i

Wedical Stores Depot, Bombayi during 1978-79, subject to the

observance of the usual codal formalities for use in the

M « * « f • 1^ » y
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ji

National Malaria Eradication Programme, A copy of the sanction

letter uas also endorsed to 'the Deputy Assistant Director

General (i*lS), Covernniant iledical Stores Depot, Bombay, uhich

i!
was to make the purchase in jquestion on Governraent* s behalf,

27, Thus, it will be seen: that the Ministry of Health and
,1 '

Family Welfare granted sanction for tha purchase. The Director
ii

(PH), Ministry of Health & Family Uelfare wanted to ensure that
^1

the purchase uas made befora^the financial year expired, i.e.,
I

31.3, 1979, which meant, within 24 hours of the sanction. The
. •!

note prepared by the applicant uas dealt uith by Or, A,P, Ray,
'i

U, H, 0, Coordinator,at the NNEP and he had done so after consulting
sl

Or, R.G, Roy, 0,3,0, in NMEP; Or, Ray had, in his note, commended
•il.

:i

a buffer store of 1 lakh tablets for the Nort h-East arn region,

TheM.S.D,, Bombay, mad e t he jnecessary purchase, foruarded the
;|

J bill duly certified by them and payment uas also made during

the financial year. The applicant has stated that tha proposal

for the purchase of the medidine in question uas examined in
I
,1

all quarters and at all levels in the NPIEP, Ministry of Health

& Family Welfare, including t;he Finance Division, by the 0,3,0,,

N,n, £, P, as also by the U, H, Ci, Coordinator posted there,

28, The learned counsel fo:r the applicant submitted that
j|

a hierarchy of officers uas involved in the purchase of medicine

in question, Tha note submitted by the applicant an 13,3,79

was not sent to the Ministry of Health & F.U, and instead, a
li

i

'' m
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saparate noto uas sent to the Ministry under the signature

of the applicant on 23,3. 1979 with the approval of the

OirectG.r, NflEP. If 13. 3. 1979 and 23. 3.1979 are the crucial

dates, tha event had taken place more than four years befora

the issue of the charge-sheet on 25.3. 1983. As against this,

the learned counsel for tha respondents submitted that the

applicant had ansuiered the queries raised by the Plinistx-y of

Health &F.U. on 29,3. 1979 and it uas only thereafter that

the sanction letter uas issued on 13. 3, 1979, If 29. 3. 1979 and

30. 3, 1979 are tha crucial dates, the event can be traatad to

have taken place within four years before the issue of tha

charge-sheet on 25.3.198 3. In our considered opinion, as far

as tha applicant ugs concerned, the event' took place mere th

four years, before the issue of the charge^shaet as ha had
hi 8

submitted /note on 13.3. 1979, which was replaced by anothar

note prepared by other officers. Gn 23.3.1979, the applicant

had only foruarded the note to the Plinistry of Health &P.y.

with the approval of the Oirector.

29. Ua are also of the opinion that there is no finding of

grave misconduct or negligance on the part of the applicant.

It uas not a ona-man shou and it is hard to believe that the

applicant haa misiad his superior officers in the matter

of purchasing the medicine in question. Uhen there oas a

hierarchy of officers uho were involved in processing the Case

of purcahso of the medicine in question, it uould be unfair and
0\_^'

an

•« • 16,, j



- 16 -

unjust to fix the responsibility solaly on the applicant,

assuming that the purchase ought not to have been made at

that relevant point of time. Assuming that there Ua8 an

error of judgement on the part of the applicant, he cannot

be held guilty of gross or grave misconduct or negligence.

30. In the conspectus of the facts and circumstances of

the case, ue are of the opinion that the impugned order dates:?

6, 12,1989 passed by the President imposing on the applicant

the penalty of withdrawing of the entire pension permanently,

is not legally suatainaible, Ue, therefore, set aside and

quash the same. The applicant uould be entitled to full
cs-and all ether retiremaint benefits^

pension^as if the impugned order had not been passed. The

interim order passed on 20,11, 1990 and continued thereafter,

is hereby made absolute. There will be no order as to costs.

.{V.

(B.N, Dhoundiyal) •
Administrative Member

\)

(P.K. Kartha)
\/iGe-Chairman(3udl,)


